

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

BOBBY SINGLETON, et al.,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	Case No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM
)	
Hon. WES ALLEN, in his official)	THREE-JUDGE COURT
capacity as Secretary of State, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim Under The Equal Protection Clause	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Allegations of Past Discrimination Do Not Show Intentional Discrimination Today.....	10
B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Provide “Obvious Alternative Explanations” for the Legislature’s Actions.....	13
II. Plaintiffs Have Not Stated A Claim Under Section 2 of the VRA	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	7, 9, 10-13
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	14
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2023).....	3, 15, 19
<i>Ark. State Conf. NAACP v. Ark. Bd. of Apportionment</i> , 86 F.4th 1204 (8th Cir. 2023)	3, 17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2, 3, 6, 7, 13
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	8
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	15
<i>Caster v. Allen</i> , Case No. 2:21-cv-1536	6
<i>Chestnut v. Merrill</i> , No. 2:18-CV-00907-KOB (N.D. Ala. Oct. 28, 2019)	12
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991).....	18

City of Boerne,
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....18

Cooper v. Harris,
581 U.S. 285 (2017)..... 1, 2, 7, 9, 14, 16

Easley v. Cromartie,
532 U.S. 234 (2001)..... 3, 10, 15, 16

Figures v. Hunt,
507 U.S. 901 (1993).....11

Gomillion v. Lightfoot,
364 U.S. 339 (1960).....16

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) 1, 7, 8

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....8

In re Wild,
994 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2021)17

Johnson v. Governor of State of Fla.,
405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005)13

Karcher v. Daggett,
462 U.S. 725 (1983).....15

League of Women Voters of Fla. Inc. v. Fla. Sec’y of State,
32 F.4th 1363 (11th Cir. 2022)7

Miller v. Johnson,
515 U.S. 900 (1995)..... 1, 2, 8, 9, 12, 14

Milligan v. Allen,
Case No. 2:21-cv-15306

Nipper v. Smith,
39 F.3d 1494 (11th Cir. 1994) 3, 17, 19, 20

Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 7, 12, 16

Resnick v. AvMed, Inc.,
693 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2012)7

Shaw v. Reno,
509 U.S. 630 (1993).....16

Simpson v. Hutchinson,
636 F. Supp. 3d 951 (E.D. Ark. 2022)..... 12, 14

Singleton v. Allen,
2023 WL 5691156 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023).....6, 12

Stenger v. Kellett,
No. 4:11-cv-2230, 2012 WL 601017 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 23, 2012).....15

Thornburg v. Gingles,
478 U.S. 30 (1986)..... 18, 19

Vieth v. Jubelirer,
541 U.S. 267 (2004).....15

Wesch v. Hunt,
785 F. Supp. 1491 (S.D. Ala. 1992), *aff’d sub nom.*
Camp v. Wesch, 504 U.S. 902 (1992).....11

Whitcomb v. Chavis,
403 U.S. 124 (1971).....18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 198317

52 U.S.C. § 10301 1, 3, 4, 17-20

Ala. Code § 17-14-70.1(3)..... 4, 14, 15

Acts

Ala. Act No. 2023-563.....4

Voting Rights Act 1, 3, 4, 6, 17-20

Other Authorities

Nathaniel Persily, *In Defense of Foxes Guarding Henhouses: The Case for Judicial Acquiescence to Incumbent-Protecting Gerrymanders*,
116 Harv. L. Rev. 649 (2002).....15
